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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

MONDAY, APRIL 01, 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, Lovering, Piper) 

Contact City Clerk Barb Staaland for virtual meeting registration information no later than 6:00 PM the day 
of the meeting by calling (406) 892-4391 or email: staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - $106,038.31 - April 1, 2024 

2. Approval of Special Payroll Claim- March 28, 2024 - $1,537.69 

3. Approval of Regular Payroll Claims - March 29, 2024 - $172,590.23 

4. Approval of March 18, 2024 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

5. Approval of Memorandum of Understanding - Flathead County EMS and City of Columbia Falls - 
Non-Transport Agencies (QRU) and authorize City Manager to execute. 

6. Approval of Records Destruction Request 

VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

7. 5 Year Pin - John Paliga - WWTP Operator 2 

8. Fish, Wildlife & Parks - Justine Vallieres, Bear Conflict Mangagment Specialist and People and 
Carnivores - Ryan Wilbur: Update on Mitigating Conflict/City Partnership 
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS:   

9. Amended Call for Bids - WWTP Phase 2 Project 

Based on input received from contractors at the pre-bid meeting on Tuesday, March 26th, the 
City agreed to add a week to the bid opening from April 9th to April 16th. This may require a 
special City Council meeting on Monday, April 22nd to award the bid. 

10. Railroad Street Park/Affordable Housing Discussion Continued 

NEW BUSINESS:   

11. Award Bid - WWTP Scum Pump and Controls Project - Highgrade Construction - $109,788 

REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL   

CITY MANAGER REPORT: 

Project Updates 

Police Chief - Retirement Effective August 1, 2024 

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

12. Fire Department - February Activity 

13. Correspondence 

ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
City Council – Regular Meeting, Monday, April 15, 2024 – 7:00 PM 
Planning Board – TBD 
City Planning  Commission - Thursday, April 11, 2024 - 6:00 PM 

City Manager Candidate - Meet and Greet - 6-7 PM, Tuesday, April 16, 2024 

City Manager Candidate - Interviews (Mayor and Council) - Wednesday, April 17, 2024 
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03/29/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 1 of 10
13:45:18                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45632           3238 360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS                   441.83
       1376473 03/13/24 FAC-BATH/SOAP/TOWEL/CLNR           435.16                              1000     411200    224        101000
        C1353862 03/12/24 URINAL BLOCKS RETURN             -24.80                              1000     411200    224        101000
       1378030 03/18/24 FIN-INDEX STICKY TABS                2.49                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1378030 03/18/24 WTR-INDEX STICKY TABS                2.49                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1378030 03/18/24 SWR-INDEX STICKY TABS                2.49                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1379043 03/20/24 FIN-LAMINATING SHEETS                8.00                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1379043 03/20/24 WTR-LAMINATING SHEETS                8.00                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1379043 03/20/24 SWR-LAMINATING SHEETS                8.00                              5310     430600    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        441.83

 45640           3112 406 CLEANING OF COLUMBIA FALLS       3,400.00
       362 03/25/24 FAC-MARCH JANITORIAL SERVICE         3,400.00                              1000     411200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,400.00

 45631           2825 BATTERIES PLUS BULBS #647              378.00
       P70884325 03/05/24 STR-BATTERIES FOR NUCLEUS C      378.00                              2500     430200    243        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        378.00

 45642           1260 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS                     92.96
       15651-4860 03/19/24 SWR-FUEL FILTER                  92.96                              5310     430600    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         92.96

 45658           3028 CENTURYLINK - BUSINESS SERVICES        347.77
       91138489 03/16/24 COMP-02/16-03/15/24               347.74                              1000     410580    345        101000
       680771583 03/20/24 LONG DISTANCE CHARGES              0.03                              1000     410580    345        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        347.77

 45645       E   2852 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                 312.94
       030124 03/01/24 PD-INTERNET 03/01/24-03/31/24       157.97                              1000     420100    345        101000
       030624 03/06/24 SWR-INTERNET03/06/24-04/05/24       154.97                              5310     430600    345        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        312.94
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03/29/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 2 of 10
13:45:18                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  3/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45654             14 CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                 428.51
       032524 03/25/24 FAC-2/16/24-3/18/24                 126.75                              1000     411200    342        101000
       032524 03/25/24 FD-2/16/24-3/18/24                   33.26                              1000     420400    342        101000
       032524 03/25/24 PRKS-2/16/24-3/18/24                 40.99                              1000     460400    342        101000
       032524 03/25/24 STRS-2/16/24-3/18/24                 94.92                              2500     430200    342        101000
       032524 03/25/24 WTR-2/16/24-3/18/24                  49.06                              5210     430500    342        101000
       032524 03/25/24 SWR-2/16/24-3/18/24                  83.53                              5310     430600    342        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        428.51

 45627           1711 COMFORT SYSTEMS USA                    289.00
       92015992 01/23/24 SWR-HVAC TECH                     289.00                              5310     430600    366        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        289.00

 45619           1646 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL                695.16
       3510-10776 02/23/24 SWR-CABINET HEATERS FOR HE      695.16                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        695.16

 45636           3026 DAILY INTER LAKE                       597.04
       000020179 03/03/24 BACKFLOW QUOTE NOTICE            278.24                              5210     430500    331        101000
       000020374 03/10/24 SCUM PUMP SEWER BIDS             318.80                              5310     430600    331        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        597.04

 45660         999999 DANIELLE BENNETT                       216.46
       032724 03/27/24 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND BENNETT        216.46                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        216.46

 45672         999999 ERYN JENKINS                           164.68
       032924 03/29/24 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND JENKINS        164.68                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        164.68

 45662            240 FLATHEAD CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.       768.00
 BEAR PROOF TRASH CAN ANCHOR PADS
       25393 03/12/24 PRKS-BEARPROOF CAN PADS              768.00                              1000     460400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        768.00
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————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45620           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                        300.00
       6257 03/18/24 OWNER LIST-HAWKS ADRIAN                75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
       6258 03/18/24 OWNER LIST-LEGENDS OF FALLS            75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
       6259 03/18/24 OWNER LIST-MORELLI                     75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
       6262 03/19/24 OWNER LIST-JL JAMMERS                  75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        300.00

 45655             22 FLATHEAD COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER        21.00
       1074534 02/16/24 WTR LIEN RELEASE                     5.00                              5210     430500    331        101000
       1074856 02/23/24 ORDINANCE                           16.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         21.00

 45626           3075 FLATHEAD OIL                           777.95
       24-7380 03/12/24 STRS-55/1 FLT SYN OIL 15W40        777.95                              2500     430200    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        777.95

 45667           3198 FRIESEN, MICAH                         138.00
       032724 03/27/24 PD-TRAVEL MEALS 03/25-03/29         138.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        138.00

 45666           1378 GLACIER CLEAN CAR WASH                 100.00
       164-2024 03/23/24 PD-FLEET WASH CARD-33073          100.00                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        100.00

 45653           3113 GLOBAL ARCHIVES INC                    166.32
       2023953 03/25/24 WTR-MONTHLY STORAGE AS BUILTS       83.16                              5210     430500    363        101000
       2023953 03/25/24 SWR-MONTHLY STORAGE AS BUILTS       83.16                              5310     430600    363        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        166.32

 45650           3227 HALL, TODD                              60.00
 Dinner per diem on days of travel to/from academy per city policy
 03/10/24-03/22/24

       032524 03/25/24 Meal Per Diem Academy                60.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         60.00
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 45629           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                      225.98
       609593 03/13/24 PRKS-MISC SCREWS FOR BEAR CANS       47.00                              1000     460400    220        101000
       609691 03/20/24 WTR-SHOP VAC                        170.99                              5210     430500    212        101000
       609704 03/21/24 PRKS-60LB CONCRETE MIX                7.99                              1000     460400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        225.98

 45671           1119 HDR ENGINEERING, INC.               67,361.45
 WWTP AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT INVOICE #22, 23, & 24
       1200586756 01/10/24 SWR ARPA INV #22 THRU DEC    14,378.52                              5310     430600    930        101000
       1200595688 02/09/24 SWR ARPA INV #23 THRU JAN    45,749.65                              5310     430600    930        101000
       1200602041 03/06/24 SWR ARPA INV #24 THRU FEB     7,233.28                              5310     430600    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     67,361.45

 45647           1659 HIGH COUNTRY LINEN SUPPLY              273.30
       0586627 03/25/24 FAC-CITY HALL, POLC, CRT, FIN      236.56                              1000     411200    224        101000
       0586628 03/24/24 FAC-FIRE HALL                       36.74                              1000     411200    224        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        273.30

 45646            260 INSTY-PRINTS OF KALISPELL               85.00
       259187 03/14/24 PD-THOMPSON. RJ BIZ CARDS            85.00*                             1000     420100    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         85.00

 45621           3233 KALISPELL FIRE DEPARTMENT              495.00
       032124 03/24/24 FD-INCIDENT SAFETY OFFICER          495.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        495.00

 45628            162 LOGAN HEALTH - WHITEFISH             1,732.58
       032224 02/25/24 PD-EVID BLOOD COLLECTION             20.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
       032224 03/05/24 PD-EVIDENCE                       1,712.58                              1000     420100    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,732.58

 45648           2749 MJC & MCCA                             225.00
       032524 03/25/24 CLERKS SPRING CONFERENCE            225.00                              1000     410360    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        225.00
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 45623             44 MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES AND           100.00
       ML01213 03/15/24 MANGAN & BENNION SUPRT EXPENS      100.00                              1000     410100    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        100.00

 45625           2004 MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY               180.00
       219-41 03/13/24 FD-RESOURCE CENTER FEES             180.00                              1000     420400    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        180.00

 45670           3119 MONTANA TRUCK WORKS, LLC            15,941.26
 Ins claim - less $3,000 deductible (3 sep claims - same truck)
       211462 03/13/24 FD-FIRE TRUCK Ins Claiim          6,986.89*                             1000     510330    519        101000
       211606 03/28/24 FD-FIRE TRUCK MAINTENANCE         8,954.37                              1000     420400    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     15,941.26

 45638            722 MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC.               1,594.00
       000240391 03/11/24 BIZ DISTRICT PARKNG & SIDEW    1,435.00                              2310     470300    931        101000
       000240219 02/12/24 WTR ENGINEERING SERVICES BE       79.50                              5210     430500    354        101000
       000240219 02/12/24 SWR ENGINEERING SERVICES BE       79.50                              5310     430600    354        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,594.00

 45644           2305 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.               320.00
       8281803861 01/18/24 PD-USB 128GB STICK/WI FI R      320.00                              1000     420100    212        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        320.00

 45622           2707 MOUNTAIN ALARM                         120.75
 ALARM MONITORING SERVICES APRIL 2024
       136856 04/01/24 FAC-CITY HALL APRIL 24               57.35                              1000     411200    366        101000
       4457108 04/01/24 FAC-FD APRIL 24                     63.40                              1000     411200    366        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        120.75

 45641            520 NORCO, INC.                            100.21
       74519352-0 03/11/24 EMS-NITRILE GLOVES 2CS          100.21                              1000     420730    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        100.21
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 45663           3085 ORTHOPEDIC REHAB INC                   800.00
       32956 02/19/24 PD-PRE EMPLOYMENT SCREENS            400.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
       32956 03/11/24 FD-PRE EMPLOYMENT SCREENS            400.00                              1000     420400    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        800.00

 45649           3039 PEDERSON, LACEY                        204.84
 SPRING CONFERENCE 2024 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT
       032524 03/25/24 CRTS-TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT           204.84                              1000     410360    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        204.84

 45637           1495 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                  351.68
       4X57309 03/13/24 SWR-UV SYSTEM LFU 20AMPS           351.68                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        351.68

 45624           1823 POLLARD WATER                           68.77
       0257356 03/06/24 WTR-SONOSCOPE QTY 2                 68.77                              5210     430500    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         68.77

 45634           3193 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC                836.44
       2090006570 03/15/24 WTR-TIRES FOR WTR TRUCK         836.44                              5210     430500    232        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        836.44

 45661           3192 POP A SQUAT PORTABLES                  595.00
       15556 03/25/24 PRKS-8 PORTA POTTIES                 595.00                              1000     460400    399        101000